Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (“EIR, The Regulations”)
– Victoria Park and the master plan 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
The Council considers that the requested information falls within the scope of the EIR, as the information requested is environmental in nature as defined in Regulation 2(1) of the EIR, encompassing as it does:

2(1)(a) the state of the elements of the environment, such as air and atmosphere, water, soil, land, landscape and natural sites including wetlands, coastal and marine areas, biological diversity and its components, including genetically modified organisms, and the interaction among these elements; 

2(1)(c) measures (including administrative measures), such as policies, legislation, plans, programmes, environmental agreements, and activities affecting or likely to affect the elements and factors referred to in (a) and (b) as well as measures or activities designed to protect those elements; 

2(1)(d) reports on the implementation of environmental legislation; 

To clarify the Council’s response, the EIR provide a right of access to recorded environmental information held by public authorities, unless reasons to refuse or exceptions to disclosure (lawful reasons under EIR to withhold information) apply. 

In addition, any disclosure made under the EIR is judged to be made to the world-at-large, and not to a particular person for a specific purpose. 

All responses issued are published (suitably-anonymised to remove the identity of requesters) to the wider world (via the Councils FOIA disclosure log at: https://directory.leicester.gov.uk/foi-directory/).

You asked:
What 106 relates to the university development, how much is it in total, and what is the wording and terms of the use of the money?

Answer: 

Negotiations with the University of Leicester have not been formally concluded but informal agreement has been reached in respect of the following scope and extent of a s106 Agreement:

· On commencement of development, payment to the City Council of a sum of £450,000 in respect of mitigation of the development’s impacts on open space, sports and ecology


· This sum is to be broken down as follows:

· £80,000 ecological mitigation (detailed projects to be specified) 

· £222,000 open space enhancements at Victoria Park (detailed projects to be specified)

· £148,000 sports enhancements at Saffron Lane sports stadium (detailed projects to be specified)


This position will be finalised as part of the approval process of the relevant planning application. Following a resolution to grant consent subject to signing the agreement; a full detailed Section 106 agreement will be drafted for approval and signature by both parties. 
How was the decision to pull funding from the original scheme and develop a master plan made and by whom? 
This does not fall under the Environmental Information Regulations.  EIR gives you the right to access recorded information held by public sector organisations. To provide a statement is to create new information and therefore does not fall under the remit of the EIR
However, I can confirm that the funding originally allocated to the lower playground project has not been pulled, and any funding secured from the University will be allocated alongside the existing contributions secured for Victoria Park. As such this is still a ‘live’ project. The ‘Masterplan’ was prepared internally as a tool to illustrate those projects previously identified as well as emerging projects, to enable allocation of existing funding or to secure future developer contributions. It therefore forms part of ongoing policy development and has not formed any part of the ongoing discussions with the University.

Was there a meeting to discuss a master plan and relocation of any developments nearer the university?
Who attended?
Was anyone from the university present, for example?
There had been no meeting held to discuss the Masterplan, either with or without the University.  
This therefore is a refusal notice under Regulation 12 (4) (a), the requested information is not held by the Council.
Please may I have any minutes, emails, or notes regarding the master plan?

Communications regarding the master plan are withheld by the Council as EIR exception Regulation 12 (4) (d) applies.  
The requested information is currently the subject of ongoing negotiations with the University of Leicester. Information held are internal documents that are in process of development and will not be finalised until the relevant planning application has gone to committee and has been approved, following which a Section 106 agreement will be drafted for approval by both parties.

The Council therefore considers that it incurs the provisions of the exception to disclosure contained at Regulation 12 (4) (d) of the EIR- the request relates to material which is still in the course of completion, to unfinished documents or to incomplete data. 

The Council considers that the public interest in disclosure of an incomplete document is outweighed by the need to ensure that the process is appropriately finalised before disclosure to the wider world is contemplated.
Disclosure of any information prior to completion of the agreement could compromise the negotiations and would damage the business activities or reputation of those parties involved.

Why is it deemed necessary to have the potential adult play area adjacent to the university, rather than very near to?

This does not fall under the Environmental Information Regulations.  EIR gives you the right to access recorded information held by public sector organisations. 
To provide a statement or view is to create new information and therefore does not fall under the remit of the EIR
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


